

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRING VALLEY PRODUCE, INC.,
PRODUCE EXCHANGE CO., INC.,
FRESH DIRECT, INC., AND
S. ROZA & COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHAN AARON FORREST AND
MARSHA WEIDMAN FORREST,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for
the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE H. MEUERS
STEVEN M. DE FALCO
MEUERS LAW FIRM, P.L.
5395 Park Central Court
Naples, FL 34109
(239) 513-9191

lmeuers@meuerslawfirm.com

RENO FERNANDEZ
Counsel of Record
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
reno.fernandez@calg.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
1. Bankruptcy Code § 523(a)(4) (2019).....	2
2. PACA, 7 U.S.C. § 499e(c)(2) (1995).....	2
3. U.S. Constitution, art. 1, § 8, cl. 4.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Introduction.	3
2. Facts.....	4
3. Proceedings.	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Deepens a Split of Authorities Among Circuit Courts.	11
A. Four Circuits Hold that a Statutory Trust May Satisfy Bankruptcy Code § 523(a)(4) Regardless of Segregation.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Three Circuits Courts Hold that a Statutory Trust May Not Satisfy Bankruptcy Code § 523(a)(4) Unless it Requires Segregation.....	14
II. The Issue is Important and Deserving of Guidance from This Court.	16
A. The Issue Affects the Nation’s Produce Industry.....	16
B. The Issue Involves Conflicting Applications of Federal Statutes.....	17
C. Review of the Issue Is Timely.	18
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion is Wrong. .	19
A. The Opinion is Not Supported by Statutory Text.....	19
B. The Opinion Is at Odds With a Decision of This Court.	21
C. The Opinion is Inconsistent with Congressional Intent and Policy.	22
IV. The Deepening Circuit Split Implicates Congress’ Constitutional Mandate To Establish Uniform Bankruptcy Laws.	27
V. This Petition is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Circuit Split.	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit.....	1a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Granting Appeal.....	33a
Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court of the Middle District of Florida Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Certification for Direct Appeal.....	34a
Memorandum of Decision and Order Granting Defendants' Amended Motion to Dismiss Amended Adversary Complaint.....	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A & J Produce Corp. v. Bronx Overall Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 542 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Albee Tomato, Inc. v. A.B. Shalom Produce Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Angelle v. Reed (In re Angelle)</i> , 610 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Arvest Mortgage Company v. Nail (In re Nail)</i> , 680 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14, 18
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>Bloemecke v. Applegate</i> , 271 F. 595 (3d Cir. 1921)	24
<i>Blyler v. Hemmeter (In re Hemmeter)</i> , 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10, 18
<i>Boyle v. Abilene Lumber, Inc. (In re Boyle)</i> , 819 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	8
<i>C & E Enterprises, Inc. v. Milton Poulos, Inc. (In re Milton Poulos, Inc.)</i> , 94 B.R. 648 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 947 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>C.H. Robinnson Worldwide, Inc. v. Alvarado</i> (<i>In re Alvarado</i>), 2018 WL 1354512 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2018)	12
<i>C.H. Robinson Co. v. Alanco Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Capitol Indemnity Corp. v. Interstate Agency,</i> <i>Inc. (In re Interstate Agency, Inc.)</i> , 760 F.2d 121 (6th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Carlisle Cashway, Inc. v. Johnson (In re</i> <i>Johnson)</i> , 691 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> <i>v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	21
<i>Chapman v. Forsyth</i> , (2 How. 202) 43 U.S. 202 (1844)	8, 19
<i>City of Farrell v. Sharon Steel Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Coburn Co. of Beaumont v. Nicholas (In re</i> <i>Nicholas)</i> , 956 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Consumers Produce Co. v. Volante Wholesale</i> <i>Produce, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1374 (3d Cir. 1994)	9, 25
<i>Coosemans Specialties, Inc. v. Gargiulo</i> , 485 F.3d 701 (2d Cir. 2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>CRL of Maryland, Inc. v. Holmes (In re Holmes)</i> , 117 B.R. 848 (Bankr. D. Md. 1990)	10
<i>D.M Rothman & Co. v. Korea Com. Bank of New York</i> , 411 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 328 (1934)	3, 18
<i>Employers Workers' Compensation Assoc. v. Kelley (In re Kelley)</i> , 215 B.R. 468 (10th Cir. BAP 1997).....	10, 12
<i>Endico Potatoes, Inc. v. CIT Group/Factoring, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 1063 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Fleming Companies, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tex. 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fleming Companies, Inc. v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 164 F. App'x 528 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Folson Farm Corporation v. Casey (In re Casey)</i> , 2011 WL 3799243 (Bankr. D.N.M. Aug. 26, 2011)	12, 25
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	20
<i>Giaimo v. DeTrano (In re DeTrano)</i> , 326 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2003)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	23
<i>Hamby v. St. Paul Mercury Indemn. Co.</i> , 217 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1954)	10
<i>Hiller Cranberry Prod., Inc. v. Koplowsky</i> , 165 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	13
<i>In re Arctic Exp. Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>In re Barnes</i> , 264 B.R. 415 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2001)	22
<i>In re Fresh Approach, Inc.</i> , 51 B.R. 412 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1985)	26
<i>In re Kaplan’s Fruit & Produce Co., Inc.</i> , 44 Agric. Dec. 333 (U.S.D.A. 1985)	10, 17, 23
<i>In re Marchiando</i> , 13 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1994)	10, 23
<i>In re W.L. Bradley Co., Inc.</i> , 75 B.R. 505 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	21
<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir.1990)	26
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	20
<i>Larson v. Bayer (In re Bayer)</i> , 521 B.R. 491 (Bankr. E.D.Pa. 2014)	i, 3, 9, 18
<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Ariz. Highway Dep’t</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Long v. Piercy (In re Piercy)</i> , 21 F.4th 909 (6th Cir. 2021)	10, 15
<i>Michael Farms, Inc. v. Lundgren (In re Lundgren)</i> , 503 B.R. 717 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 2013)	12
<i>Morris Okun, Inc. v. Harry Zimmerman, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 346 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	6
<i>N.P. Deoudes, Inc. v. Snyder (In re Snyder)</i> , 184 B.R. 473 (D. Md. 1995)	12
<i>Nickey Gregory Co., LLC v. AgriCap, LLC</i> , 597 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Nuchief Sales, Inc. v. Harper (In re Harper)</i> , 150 B.R. 416 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1993)	12
<i>Patterson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. Crown Foods Int'l, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Quaif v. Johnson</i> , 4 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1993)	3, 18
<i>Ratliff Ready-Mix, L.P. v. Pledger (In re Pledger)</i> , 592 F. App'x 296 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Red's Mkt. v. Cape Canaveral Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Fla. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Red's Mkt. v. Cape Canaveral</i> , 48 F. App'x 328 (11th Cir. 2002)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Richardson v. Douglass (In re Douglass)</i> , 634 B.R. 1086 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2021)	15
<i>S & H Packing & Sales Co. v. Tanimura Distrib., Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 883 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Spinoso v. Heilman (In re Heilman)</i> , 241 B.R. 137 (Bankr. D. Md. 1999)	3, 15, 18
<i>Sterling v. First Intermark, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 1534 (5th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Stoughton Lumber Co. v. Sveum</i> , 787 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 104 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1997)	13, 24
<i>Texas Lottery Commission v. Tran (In re Tran)</i> , 151 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Tom Lange Co. v. Stout (In re Stout)</i> , 123 B.R. 412 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	22
<i>Weis-Buy Servs., Inc. v. Paglia</i> , 411 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2005)	6, 17, 19
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 265 (2015)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Woodworking Enterprises, Inc. v. Baird (In re Baird)</i> , 114 B.R. 198 (9th Cir. BAP 1990).....	12
<i>Zwick v. Freeman</i> , 373 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 835 (1967).....	25, 27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	2, 27
STATUTES	
5 Stat. 441 (1841).....	24
14 Stat. 517 (1867).....	24
30 Stat. 544 (1898).....	24
7 U.S.C. §§ 499a-499t.....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 499a.....	4
7 U.S.C. § 499b.....	i, 9
7 U.S.C. § 499e.....	i, 2, 4, 9
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 525.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 727.....	i, 2
26 U.S.C. § 7501.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	1
Tex. Prop. Code § 162.031.....	15
RULES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	5, 28
REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 46.2	4
7 C.F.R. § 46.3	4
7 C.F.R. § 46.46	i, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
49 Fed. Reg. 45,735 (Nov. 20, 1984)	26
49 Fed. Reg. 45,737 (Nov. 20, 1984)	26
95th Cong., 1st Sess., Vol. 19 (October 28, 1977) [123 Cong. Rec. 35,672 (1977)]	26, 27
Hamza Shaban, <i>Food Prices are Still Rising. Here’s How Americans are Coping.</i> WASH. POST (Aug. 10, 2022)	17
Jonathon S. Byington, <i>Fiduciary Capacity and the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 24 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 1, 1 (2016)	18
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 40 (2003).....	25
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 68 (2003).....	25
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 84 (2007).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross Output by Industry</i> , (rev. Sept. 29, 2022).....	16
